

No. 22-174

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

GERALD E. GROFF, *Petitioner*

*v.*

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE GENERAL CONFERENCE  
OF SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

TODD R. MCFARLAND Deputy General Counsel General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists 12501 Old Columbia Pike Silver Spring, MD 20904	GENE C. SCHAERR <i>Counsel of Record</i> H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI HANNAH C. SMITH KATHRYN E. TARBERT JAMES C. PHILLIPS
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS Spero Law LLC 557 E. Bay Street #22251 Charleston, SC 29413	JOSHUA J. PRINCE ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL* SCHAERR   JAFFE LLP 1717 K Street NW, Suite 900 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 787-1060 gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

February 28, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

I. “Undue Hardship” Is a Legal Term of Art from a 1967 EEOC Regulation and pre-1972 EEOC Decisions Interpreting It, Providing Much Greater Protection than *Hardison’s* Test..... 5

    A. By using the phrase “undue hardship” in the 1972 amendment, Congress codified a 1967 EEOC regulation and agency decisions interpreting it..... 6

    B. Before 1972, the EEOC consistently interpreted “undue hardship” to require something more than a “de minimis plus” or even “significant” burden. .... 10

    C. The EEOC’s pre-1972 decisions show that “undue hardship” meant a burden or expense that was immense or extreme in relation to the employer’s overall business.... 22

    D. Applying the codified EEOC standard to this case shows that Petitioner should prevail..... 24

II. <i>Hardison's De-Minimis-Plus Standard Severely Burdens the Religious Exercise of Seventh-day Adventists and Other Sabbath Observers.</i> .....	25
A. Observing the Sabbath is of utmost importance to Seventh-day Adventists. ....	26
B. <i>Hardison's de minimis</i> plus standard disproportionately discriminates against religious minorities like <i>amicus</i> . ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abramson v. William Paterson Coll. Of N.J.</i> , 260 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Dewey v. Reynold Metals Co.</i> , 402 U.S. 689 (1971) .....	9
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 300 F. Supp. 709 (D.C. Mich. 1969).....	12
<i>Dewey v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 324 (6th Cir. 1970).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....	12
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 284 (2012) .....	6, 7, 10
<i>George v. McDonough</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1953 (2022) .....	7, 10, 23
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 330 F. Supp. 583 (M.D. Fla. 1971).....	9
<i>Riley v. Bendix Corp.</i> , 464 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	9
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013) .....	1, 5, 10
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	12
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

### Cases (cont'd)

<i>Trans World Airlines v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977) .....	1, 5, 10
<i>Universal Elec. Corp. v. Golden Shield Corp.</i> , 316 F.2d 568 (1st Cir. 1963) .....	6

### Statutes

42 U.S.C. §12111.....	6
42 U.S.C. §2000e.....	1, 9, 24

### Regulations

29 C.F.R. §1605.1.....	7, 8, 9
29 C.F.R. §1605.3.....	7, 8

### Agency Adjudications

EEOC Dec. No. 70-110, 1969 WL 2908 (Aug. 27, 1969).....	11
EEOC Dec. No. 70-580, 1970 WL 3513 (Mar. 2, 1970) .....	11, 12
EEOC Dec. No. 70-670, 1970 WL 3518 (Mar. 30, 1970) .....	18, 19
EEOC Dec. No. 70-716, 1970 WL 3586 (Apr. 23, 1970) .....	13
EEOC Dec. No. 70-773, 1970 WL 3527 (May 7, 1970) .....	21, 22
EEOC Dec. No. 70-99, 1969 WL 2905 (Aug. 27, 1969).....	20, 21
EEOC Dec. No. 71-2620, 1971 WL 3957 (June 25, 1971) .....	17, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

### Agency Adjudications (cont'd)

EEOC Dec. No. 71-463, 1970 WL 3544 (Nov. 13, 1970).....	13, 14, 15
EEOC Dec. No. 71-779, 1970 WL 3550 (Dec. 21, 1970) .....	15, 16, 17
EEOC Dec. No. 72-606, 1971 WL 3912 (Dec. 22, 1971) .....	19, 20

### Scriptural Authorities

Leviticus 23:3 .....	27
Exodus 20:8 .....	26

### Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 652 (1972) .....	10, 30
CPI Inflation Calculator .....	22
Ellen G. White, The Desire of Ages (1898) .....	27
Ellen G. White, The Great Controversy Between Christ and Satan (1911) .....	28
James C. Phillips, <i>Ordinary Meaning as Last Resort: The Meaning of "Undue Hardship" in Title VII</i> .....	5, 6, 8, 10
Ministerial Association of the General Conference of Seventh-day Adventists, <i>Seventh-day Adventists Believe</i> (1988) .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

**Other Authorities (cont'd)**

Seventh-day Adventist Church,  
*Official Beliefs of the Seventh-day Adventist  
Church* ..... 27, 28

Seventh-day Adventist Church,  
*Why You Should Get to Know Seventh-day  
Adventists* ..... 26, 27
